

Vincent J. Polistina, PE, PP, CME
Craig R. Hurless, PE, PP, CME
Ronald N. Curcio, PE, PP
Jennifer L. Heller, PP, AICP
Charles J. Kaenzig, PE



Civil / Municipal Engineering
Site Plan and Subdivision Design
Surveying
Land Use Planning
Water and Wastewater Design
Environmental Consulting
Inspection / Construction Management

April 11, 2024

Mr. Chris Johansen, Township Manager
Township of Galloway
300 E. Jimmie Leeds Road
Galloway, NJ 08205

**Re: Report of Bids
Upland Avenue Drainage Improvements
Contract No. 78
Township of Galloway, Atlantic County
PA No. 5701.51**

Dear Chris:

On Thursday, April 11, 2024, at 11:00 a.m., sealed bids were received by the Township of Galloway for the "Upland Avenue Drainage Improvements", Contract No. 78. A total of twelve (12) contractors picked up bid documents during the bidding period and nine (9) contractors submitted bids for the project. The bids are tabulated below in order from the lowest to the highest for the total bid:

Bidders Name	Bid
Mathis Construction	\$ 95,904.60
Arthur R. Henry	\$ 98,377.00
Seashore Associated Mechanical	\$ 100,612.50
Gemini General Contracting	\$ 103,588.00
West Bay Construction	\$ 112,325.00
Command Company	\$ 119,630.00
Rambone Concrete	\$ 128,550.00
Landberg Construction	\$ 129,985.00
Vulcan Construction	\$ 142,070.00

All of the bids have been checked for administrative completeness and math computations. The Engineer's Estimate for the bid was \$109,625.00. The lowest bid for the project submitted by Mathis Construction is approximately 13% below the Engineer's Estimate for the bid.

Based on an analysis of the bids received, the Engineer's Estimate and total project costs; the bid submitted by Mathis Construction is the lowest responsive bid and appears favorable to the Township.

Subject to the appropriation of Township funds, we recommend awarding the Contract in the amount of \$95,904.60 to Mathis Construction Co., Inc. of Little Egg Harbor, NJ.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to call.

Very truly yours,

POLISTINA & ASSOCIATES

Vincent J. Polistina, PE, PP, CME
Township Engineer

6684 Washington Avenue, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234
Phone: 609.646.2950 Fax: 609.646.2949

cc: Kelli Danieli, RMC, Township Clerk
Matt Ayers, Director of Public Works
Melinda Ade, Public Works Office Manager
Nicole Bruno, Public Works

POLISTINA & ASSOCIATES	PAGE NO. 1 OF 3
CONSULTING ENGINEERS & PLANNERS	JOB NO. 5701.51
TOWNSHIP OF GALLOWAY	DATE: 4/11/2024

CONTRACT NO. 78 - UPLAND AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	MATHIS CONSTRUCTION		ARTHUR R. HENRY		SEASHORE ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL	
			BID PRICE	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization & Permits	1 LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
2	Construction Layout	1 LS	\$ 2,517.00	\$ 2,517.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
3	Clearing Site	1 LS	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
4	Clearing Site, Trees	250 SY	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 500.00
5	Excavation, Test Pits	10 CY	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00
6	Type "A" Stormwater Inlet (0' - 6' Deep)	4 UNIT	\$ 4,365.00	\$ 17,460.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 16,400.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 22,000.00
7	Stormwater Manhole, 4' Diameter (0' - 6' Deep)	2 UNIT	\$ 4,365.00	\$ 8,730.00	\$ 6,140.00	\$ 12,280.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
8	Concrete Headwall	1 UNIT	\$ 4,365.00	\$ 4,365.00	\$ 5,004.40	\$ 5,004.40	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
9	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class V (0' - 6' Deep)	44 LF	\$ 280.00	\$ 12,320.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 6,380.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,600.00
10	18" Perforated HDPE Storm Pipe (0' - 6' Deep)	160 LF	\$ 85.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 17,600.00
11	18" HDPE Storm Pipe (0' - 6' Deep)	325 LF	\$ 65.00	\$ 21,125.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 21,775.00	\$ 62.50	\$ 20,312.50
12	Rip Rap Stone Slope Protection, 12" Thick (D50 = 6")	12 SY	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00
13	Topsoil, Fertilize & Seed	100 SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
14	Topsoil Stabilization, Type 2 Mat	25 SY	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 300.00
15	Temporary Silt Fence	500 LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00
16	Maintenance & Protection of Traffic	1 LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
	TOTAL BASE BID			\$ 95,904.60		\$ 98,377.00		\$ 100,612.50

POLISTINA & ASSOCIATES	PAGE NO. 2 OF 3
CONSULTING ENGINEERS & PLANNERS	JOB NO. 5701.51
TOWNSHIP OF GALLOWAY	DATE: 4/11/2024

CONTRACT NO. 78 - UPLAND AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	GEMINI GENERAL CONTRACTING		WEST BAY CONSTRUCTION		COMMAND COMPANY	
			BID PRICE	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization & Permits	1 LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
2	Construction Layout	1 LS	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
3	Clearing Site	1 LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
4	Clearing Site, Trees	250 SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,000.00
5	Excavation, Test Pits	10 CY	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 3,400.00
6	Type "A" Stormwater Inlet (0' - 6' Deep)	4 UNIT	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00
7	Stormwater Manhole, 4' Diameter (0' - 6' Deep)	2 UNIT	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00
8	Concrete Headwall	1 UNIT	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
9	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class V (0' - 6' Deep)	44 LF	\$ 107.00	\$ 4,708.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,400.00
10	18" Perforated HDPE Storm Pipe (0' - 6' Deep)	160 LF	\$ 101.00	\$ 16,160.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 9,280.00
11	18" HDPE Storm Pipe (0' - 6' Deep)	325 LF	\$ 78.00	\$ 25,350.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 18,850.00
12	Rip Rap Stone Slope Protection, 12" Thick (D50 = 6")	12 SY	\$ 180.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00
13	Topsoil, Fertilize & Seed	100 SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 900.00
14	Topsoil Stabilization, Type 2 Mat	25 SY	\$ 20.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 100.00
15	Temporary Silt Fence	500 LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00
16	Maintenance & Protection of Traffic	1 LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
		TOTAL BASE BID		\$ 103,588.00		\$ 112,325.00		\$ 119,630.00

POLISTINA & ASSOCIATES	PAGE NO. 3 OF 3
CONSULTING ENGINEERS & PLANNERS	JOB NO. 5701.51
TOWNSHIP OF GALLOWAY	DATE: 4/11/2024

CONTRACT NO. 78 - UPLAND AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RAMBONE CONCRETE		LANDBERG CONSTRUCTION		VULCAN CONSTRUCTION	
			BID PRICE	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL	BID PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization & Permits	1 LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
2	Construction Layout	1 LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
3	Clearing Site	1 LS	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
4	Clearing Site, Trees	250 SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 13,750.00
5	Excavation, Test Pits	10 CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00
6	Type "A" Stormwater Inlet (0' - 6' Deep)	4 UNIT	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 22,000.00
7	Stormwater Manhole, 4' Diameter (0' - 6' Deep)	2 UNIT	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00
8	Concrete Headwall	1 UNIT	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
9	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class V (0' - 6' Deep)	44 LF	\$ 175.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 5,720.00
10	18" Perforated HDPE Storm Pipe (0' - 6' Deep)	160 LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 11,200.00
11	18" HDPE Storm Pipe (0' - 6' Deep)	325 LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 29,250.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 17,875.00
12	Rip Rap Stone Slope Protection, 12" Thick (D50 = 6")	12 SY	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00
13	Topsoil, Fertilize & Seed	100 SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
14	Topsoil Stabilization, Type 2 Mat	25 SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 625.00
15	Temporary Silt Fence	500 LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00
16	Maintenance & Protection of Traffic	1 LS	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
		TOTAL BASE BID		\$ 128,550.00		\$ 129,985.00		\$ 142,070.00

Mathematical bid error highlighted yellow